

No. 15-1503

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFTON E. YARBOROUGH, CHRISTOPHER D. TURNER,
KELVIN D. SMITH, CHARLES S. TURNER, LEVY ROUSE, &
TIMOTHY CATLETT,
PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR FORMER PROSECUTORS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

H. RODGIN COHEN
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 558-4000

JULIA M. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH A. CASSADY
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 956-7500
jordanjm@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of amici curiae | 1 |
| Summary of argument | 1 |
| Argument | 6 |
| I. The court of appeals' materiality standard is inconsistent with <i>Brady</i> and does not effectively protect due process | 6 |
| A. The suppressed evidence of alternative perpetrators constitutes quintessential <i>Brady</i> material..... | 7 |
| B. The court of appeals' analysis of the suppressed evidence is inconsistent with <i>Brady</i> and its progeny | 9 |
| C. The court of appeals improperly based its <i>Brady</i> materiality determination on its assessment of the credibility of the evidence | 13 |
| II. This court's guidance regarding whether post-trial events can be considered in a <i>Brady</i> materiality analysis is necessary | 15 |
| Conclusion | 19 |
| List of amici | 1a |

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Apanovitch v. Bobby,
648 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2011).....5, 15

Banks v. Reynolds,
54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995).....12, 13, 17

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935)16

Bies v. Sheldon,
775 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2014).....11

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963)1, 7

Cannon v. Alabama,
558 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1977).....8

Case v. Hatch,
773 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D.N.M. 2011)12, 13

Clemmons v. Delo,
124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997).....8

DiSimone v. Phillips,
461 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006)8

Gantt v. Roe,
389 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....13

State ex rel Griffin v. Denney,
347 S.W.3d 73 (Mo. 2011)5, 15, 17

Jackson v. Denno,
378 U.S. 368 (1964)13

Jamison v. Collins,
100 F. Supp. 2d 647 (S.D. Ohio 2000)12

III

Cases—Continued:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) | 5, 15, 17 |
| <i>Lindsey v. King</i> , 769 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Meers v. Wilkins</i> , 326 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1964) | 7, 8, 9, 14 |
| <i>Mendez v. Artuz</i> , 303 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002) | 8, 12 |
| <i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) | 1 |
| <i>Overton v. United States</i> , Pet. No. 15-1504..... | 2, 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012) | 5, 7, 14 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Turner v. United States</i> , 116 A.3d 894 (D.C. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 7, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 576 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Coppa</i> , 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012) | 16 |

IV

Cases—Continued:

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 39 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) | 12 |
| <i>Watkins v. Miller</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D. Ind. 2000) | 7 |
| <i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) | 5, 11 |
| <i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995) | 17 |
| <i>State ex rel. Woodworth v. Denney</i> , 396 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. 2013)..... | 5, 15 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014)..... | 5, 15 |
